As at March 31, 2019 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
Financial Assets:

Investment in equity instruments (Unquoted) - - 442.01

Total - - 442.01

As at March 31, 2018 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
Financial Assets:

Investment in equity instruments (Unquoted) - - 74.46

Total - - 74.46

Notes:

i.	 The management assesses that carrying amount of trade receivables, cash and cash equivalents, other bank
balances, short term borrowings, trade payables, other financial assets and liabilities approximate their fair
value largely due to short term maturities of these instruments.

ii.	 Investments in unquoted equity shares is stated at fair value using observable inputs for Level 3. The valuation
of J.M. Hosiery & Co. Limited has been done by a professional valuer using Comparable Companies’ Price (CCP)
method, wherein multiples derived from valuations of comparable companies are used adjusted for differences
between the circumstances. In our case, Enterprise value to Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and
amortization (EV/EBIDTA) multiple of comparable listed companies have been used.

(H in Lakhs)

Particulars EV/EBIDTA
multiple

Value per
share

Total no. of
shares

Amount

Under Base scenario 23.70 526.2 84,000 442.01

Change in EV/EBIDTA multiple by +10% 26.07 593.5 84,000 498.54

Change in EV/EBIDTA multiple by -10% 21.33 459.6 84,000 386.06

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2019

Standalone financial section
Lux Industries Limited
Annual Report 2018-19

183
LUX Brand Builder

NOTE: 41 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
The Company’s financial risk management is an integral part of how to plan and execute its business strategies.
The Company’s financial risk management policy is set by the Managing Board. The Company has a system-
based approach to risk management, anchored to policies and procedures and internal financial controls aimed
at ensuring early identification, evaluation and management of key financial risks (such as credit risk, liquidity risk
and market risk) that may arise as a consequence of its business operations as well as its investing and financing

[…]

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of

changes in foreign exchange rates. Any weakening of the functional currency may impact the Company’s cost
of imports and cost of borrowings and consequently may increase the cost of financing the Company’s capital
expenditures. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to
import of raw materials and spare parts, capital expenditure, export of finished goods. The currency in which
these transactions are primarily denominated is USD. Refer Note 36 for details of exposure to foreign currency
as on the reporting date.

	 Foreign currency sensitivity
	 The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD exchange rates, with

all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair
value of monetary assets and liabilities. The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all currencies
other than US Dollars is not material.

(H in Lakhs)

Particulars Change in USD
rate

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on post
tax equity

31-Mar-19 + 10% 403.32 262.38

- 10% (403.32) (262.38)

31-Mar-18 + 10% 65.85 43.06

- 10% (65.85) (43.06)

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2019

Standalone financial section
Lux Industries Limited
Annual Report 2018-19

185
LUX Brand Builder

B.	 Interest rate risk
	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest
rates are limited as the borrowings by the Company carry fixed interest rates. However, the Company still
constantly monitors the credit markets and rebalances its financing strategies to achieve an optimal maturity
profile and financing cost.

C.	 Equity price risk
	 Equity price risk is related to change in market reference price of investments in equity securities held by the

[…]

Current Tax
Current period  5,179.00  4,243.04
Changes in respect of current income tax of previous years  20.03  -

(a)  5,199.03  4,243.04
Deferred Tax
Attributable to -
Origination and reversal of temporary differences  132.81  71.12

(b)  132.81  71.12
Tax expenses reported in the Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss
(a+b)

 5,331.84  4,314.16

B. Income tax recognized in Other Comprehensive Income
Deferred tax relating to items recognized in other comprehensive income
during the year

 (4.15)  10.75

Income tax expense charged to Other Comprehensive Income  (4.15)  10.75

(H in Lakhs)

31-Mar-2019 31-Mar-2018
C. Reconciliation of tax expense and the accounting profit for March 31,
2019 and March 31, 2018:
Accounting profit before income tax  15,211.25  12,102.14
Tax at the applicable India tax rate of 34.944% (34.608%)  5,315.42  4,188.31
Tax impact on amounts that are adjusted in determining taxable profit:
Difference between depreciation as per IT Act and depreciation as per
books

 (159.21)  (173.43)

Other adjustments  175.63  299.29
 5,331.84  4,314.17

(H in Lakhs)

31-Mar-2019 31-Mar-2018
D. Reconciliation of applicable tax rate and effective tax rate:
Applicable tax rate 34.94% 34.61%
Tax effect of difference between depreciation as per IT Act and
depreciation as per books

-1.05% -1.43%

Tax effect of other adjustments 1.15% 2.47%
Effective tax rate 35.05% 35.65%

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2019

Consolidated financial section
Lux Industries Limited
Annual Report 2018-19

225
LUX Brand Builder

(H in Lakhs)

Balance as
on

April 1, 2018

(Charged) /
credited to

profit or loss

 (Charged) /
credited

to OCI

 Balance as
on March 31,

2019
E. Recognized deferred tax assets and liabilities:
Property, plant and equipment  (612.31)  (179.71)  -   (792.02)
Trade receivables  63.67  (10.37)  -   53.30
Other assets  22.13  (161.03)  -   (138.90)
Borrowings  2.18  (2.18)  -   -
Provisions  (95.50)  220.48  (4.15)  120.83
Total  (619.83)  (132.81)  (4.15)  (756.79)

(H in Lakhs)

Balance as
on April 1,

2017

(Charged) /
credited to

profit or loss

 (Charged) /
credited to

OCI

 Balance as
on March 31,

2018
Property, plant and equipment  (521.52)  (90.79)  -   (612.31)
Trade receivables  65.13  (1.46)  -   63.67
Other assets  18.48  3.65  -   22.13
Borrowings  (5.02)  7.20  -   2.18
Other financial liabilities  (180.01)  180.01  -   -
Provisions  63.49  (169.74)  10.75  (95.50)
Total  (559.44)  (71.12)  10.75  (619.83)

(H in Lakhs)

31-Mar-2019 31-Mar-2018
F. Deferred tax reflected in the Balance Sheet as follows:
Deferred tax assets  174.13  87.98
Deferred tax liabilities  (930.92)  (707.81)
Deferred tax assets / (liabilities) (net)  (756.79)  (619.83)

NOTE: 30 EARNINGS PER SHARE (EPS) (IND AS 33) (H in Lakhs)

Sl.
No

Particulars Year ended
March 31, 2019

Year ended
March 31, 2018

1 Profit for the year 9,879.84 7,787.96

2 Weighted Average Number of Equity Shares Outstanding at the end
of the year for Basic EPS

252.53 252.53

3 Weighted Average Number of Equity Shares Outstanding at the end

[…]

As at March 31, 2019 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
Financial Assets:

Investment in equity instruments (Unquoted) - - 450.96

Total - - 450.96

As at March 31, 2018 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
Financial Assets:

Investment in equity instruments (Unquoted) - - 84.46

Total - - 84.46

Notes:
i.	 The management assesses that carrying amount of trade receivables, cash and cash equivalents, other bank

balances, short term borrowings, trade payables, other financial assets and liabilities approximate their fair
value largely due to short term maturities of these instruments.

ii.	 Investments in unquoted equity shares is stated at fair value using observable inputs for Level 3. The valuation
of J.M. Hosiery & Co. Limited has been done by a professional valuer using Comparable Companies’ Price (CCP)
method, wherein multiples derived from valuations of comparable companies are used adjusted for differences
between the circumstances. In our case, Enterprise value to Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and
amortization (EV/EBIDTA) multiple of comparable listed companies have been used.

(H in Lakhs)

Particulars EV/EBIDTA
multiple

Value per
share

Total no. of
shares

Amount

Under Base scenario 23.70 526.2 84,000 442.01

Change in EV/EBIDTA multiple by +10% 26.07 593.5 84,000 498.54

Change in EV/EBIDTA multiple by -10% 21.33 459.6 84,000 386.06

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2019

Consolidated financial section
Lux Industries Limited
Annual Report 2018-19

237
LUX Brand Builder

NOTE: 41 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
The Company’s financial risk management is an integral part of how to plan and execute its business strategies.
The Company’s financial risk management policy is set by the Managing Board. The Company has a system-
based approach to risk management, anchored to policies and procedures and internal financial controls aimed
at ensuring early identification, evaluation and management of key financial risks (such as credit risk, liquidity risk
and market risk) that may arise as a consequence of its business operations as well as its investing and financing

[…]

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of

changes in foreign exchange rates. Any weakening of the functional currency may impact the Company’s cost
of imports and cost of borrowings and consequently may increase the cost of financing the Company’s capital
expenditures. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to
import of raw materials and spare parts, capital expenditure, export of finished goods. The currency in which
these transactions are primarily denominated is USD. Refer Note 36 for details of exposure to foreign currency
as on the reporting date.

	 Foreign currency sensitivity
	 The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD exchange rates, with

all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair
value of monetary assets and liabilities. The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all currencies
other than US Dollars is not material.

(H in Lakhs)

Particulars Change in USD
rate

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on post
tax equity

31-Mar-19 + 10% 403.32 262.38
- 10% (403.32) (262.38)

31-Mar-18 + 10% 65.85 43.06
- 10% (65.85) (43.06)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2019

Consolidated financial section
Lux Industries Limited
Annual Report 2018-19

239
LUX Brand Builder

sowmya.s
Highlight

sowmya.s
Highlight

Notes to Consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2019

B.	 Interest rate risk
	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest
rates are limited as the borrowings by the Company carry fixed interest rates. However, the Company still
constantly monitors the credit markets and rebalances its financing strategies to achieve an optimal maturity
profile and financing cost.

C.	 Equity price risk
	 Equity price risk is related to change in market reference price of investments in equity securities held by the